

No. 06-1595

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VICKY S. CRAWFORD,
Petitioner,

v.

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE BRENNAN
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

CATHERINE E. STETSON *
JONATHAN T. REES
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
HOGAN & HARTSON LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. CRAWFORD’S CONDUCT DID NOT QUALIFY AS PARTICIPATION IN AN INVESTIGATION, PROCEEDING, OR HEARING UNDER TITLE VII	5
A. The “Participation” Clause Broadly Protects Employees After Title VII Enforcement Proceedings Have Been Initiated—Not Before	5
B. The EEOC’s Compliance Manual—In Contrast To Its Litigation Position— Comports With The Courts Of Appeals’ Unanimous Interpretation Of The Participation Clause.....	12
C. The <i>Faragher/ Ellerth</i> Affirmative Defense Has No Bearing On The Scope Of Protection Offered By The Participation Clause.....	13
II. CRAWFORD’S INTERVIEW RESPONSES DID NOT CONSTITUTE PROTECTED “OPPOSITION”	16
III. A RULING IN PETITIONER’S FAVOR WOULD CHILL EMPLOYER-INITIATED EFFORTS TO INVESTIGATE AND REMEDY INAPPROPRIATE CONDUCT IN THE WORKPLACE	19
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Abbott v. Crown Motor Co.</i> , 348 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Berroth v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (D. Kan. 2002).....	6
<i>Booker v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 879 F.2d 1304 (6th Cir. 1989)	5, 6
<i>Brannum v. Missouri Dep't of Corrections</i> , 518 F.3d 542 (8th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Brower v. Runyon</i> , 178 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	2, 14, 16
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry.</i> <i>v. White</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2405 (2006).....	2, 8, 15
<i>Byers v. Dallas Morning News, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Campbell v. Dominick Finer Foods, Inc.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 2d 866 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	18
<i>Clark County Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001)	10, 20
<i>Clover v. Total Sys. Servs., Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 1999)	8, 9
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville &</i> <i>Davidson County</i> , 2006 WL 3307507 (6th Cir. 2006)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cuffee v. Tidewater Cmty. Coll.</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D. Va.), <i>aff'd</i> , 2006 WL 2310733 (4th Cir. Aug. 9, 2006)	6
<i>Dea v. Washington Suburban Sanitary Comm'n</i> , 2001 WL 672046 (4th Cir. June 15, 2001)	11
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	13
<i>EEOC v. Total Sys. Servs., Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2000)	6, 9, 15
<i>Fabela v. Socorro Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 329 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	14
<i>Fox v. Eagle Distributing Co., Inc.</i> , 510 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Gilooly v. Missouri Dep't of Health & Senior Servs.</i> , 421 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	13
<i>Hinds v. Sprint United Mgmt. Co.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2008 WL 1795059 (10th Cir. Apr. 22, 2008).....	17
<i>Johnson v. University of Cincinnati</i> , 215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1052 (2000)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jordan v. Alternative Resources Corp.</i> , 458 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2036 (2007)	11
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	2
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007)	2
<i>Little v. United Tech., Carrier Transicold Div.</i> , 103 F.3d 956 (11th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Maarouf v. Walker Mfg. Co., Div. of Tenneco Automotive, Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Mattson v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 359 F.3d 885 (7th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>McNair v. Computer Data Sys., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 30959 (4th Cir. Jan. 26, 1999).....	9
<i>Mongelli v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D. Del. 2007).....	17
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004)	15
<i>Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 411 F.2d 998 (5th Cir. 1969)	10
<i>Public Employees Retirement Sys. of Ohio v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	5
<i>Sias v. City Demonstration Agency</i> , 588 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1978)	6
<i>Slagle v. County of Clarion</i> , 435 F.3d 262 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1207, 126 S. Ct. 2891 (2006)	10
<i>Tuthill v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 1997 WL 560603 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 156 F.3d 1225 (3d Cir. 1998)	6
<i>University of Pennsylvania v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)	8
<i>Vasconcelos v. Meese</i> , 907 F.2d 111 (9th Cir. 1990)	6, 8
<i>Wilson v. Delta State Univ.</i> , 2005 WL 1939678 (5th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1170 (2006)	9
<i>Wyatt v. City of Boston</i> , 35 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1994)	10
STATUTES:	
29 U.S.C. § 623(d)	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(c)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(d).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(j).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-17	4
42 U.S.C. § 12203(a).....	2
 RULE:	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
 REGULATIONS:	
29 C.F.R. § 1601.15	7
29 C.F.R. § 1601.15(a).....	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Sylvia A. Bier, American Bar Ass’n, <i>Protect Against the Surge of Employee Retaliation Claims: Understanding Title VII and Its Application to Recent EEOC Cases</i> , 36 The Brief 3 (Spring 2007).....	2
EEOC Compliance Manual § 8 (May 20, 1998).....	12
Random House College Dictionary Unabridged (1980)	16-17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Webster's Third New International Dictionary Unabridged (2002)	16
